Restricted - debt service 668,998
Restricted - pension 752,858
Unrestricted (1,248,965)

Total net position $ 17,077,285

See notes to financial statements. 37

Golder Ranch Fire District

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program revenues

Net (expense)
revenue and

changes in net
position

Functions/programs: Expenses
Charges for

services

Operating
grants and

contributions
Governmental

activities

Governmental activities:
Public safety - emergency services $ 39,463,903 $ 7,260,125 $ 830,032 $ (31,373,746)
Public safety - administration 9,670,811 - - (9,670,811)
Interest on long-term debt 1,523,408 - - (1,523,408)

Total governmental activities $ 50,658,122 $ 7,260,125 $ 830,032 $ (42,567,965)

General revenues:
Property taxes $ 43,485,742
State shared tax revenues 661,591
Investment income 1,450,325
Miscellaneous 60,176

Total general revenues 45,657,834

Changes in net position 3,089,869

Net position, beginning of year, as previously reported 15,102,022
Restatements (1,114,606)
Net position, beginning of year, as restated 13,987,416

Net position, end of year $ 17,077,285

See notes to financial statements. 38

Golder Ranch Fire District

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
June 30, 2025

General Debt service Capital projects

Total
governmental

funds

Assets:
Cash and investments $ 20,778,444 $ 651,971 $ - $ 21,430,415
Property taxes receivable 528,496 24,705 - 553,201
Accounts receivable, net 724,849 - - 724,849
Due from governmental entities 632,964 - - 632,964
Prepaid items 11,955 - - 11,955
Due from other funds 702,153 - - 702,153
Cash and investments, restricted 4,673,612 - 5,570,053 10,243,665

Total assets $ 28,052,473 $ 676,676 $ 5,570,053 $ 34,299,202

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 369,160 $ - $ 31,530 $ 400,690
Accrued payroll and related benefits 852,281 - - 852,281
Claims payable 404,549 - - 404,549
Accrued interest 86,979 - - 86,979
Due to other funds - - 702,153 702,153

Total liabilities 1,712,969 - 733,683 2,446,652

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 277,082 7,678 - 284,760
Unavailable revenue - ambulance 236,763 - - 236,763

Total deferred inflows of resources 513,845 7,678 - 521,523

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 11,955 11,955
Restricted 4,673,612 668,998 4,836,370 10,178,980
Committed 17,709,147 - - 17,709,147
Unassigned 3,430,945 - - 3,430,945

Total fund balances 25,825,659 668,998 4,836,370 31,331,027

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances $ 28,052,473 $ 676,676 $ 5,570,053 $ 34,299,202

See notes to financial statements. 39

Golder Ranch Fire District

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

Total fund balances - governmental funds $ 31,331,027

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different
because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore,
are not reported in the funds. 43,676,990

Some receivables are not available to pay for current period expenditures and, therefore,
are reported as deferred inflows in the funds. 521,523

[…]

years as part of the liability for compensated absences. The effects of the change in accounting principle are
summarized below in the “Restatement - GASB 101 implementation” column in the table below, and resulted
in an increase to the compensated absences payable.

During the current year, the District realized investment earnings on the Section 115 pension trust pool
account, which is restricted for future pension contributions, were not recorded in the correct period.  This
error has been corrected, resulting in an increase of $385,773 in the change in net position and change in
fund balances for the year ended June 30, 2024. The effects of this adjustment are summarized below in the
"Adjustment - investment earnings" column in the table below, and resulted in an increase to cash and
investments.

80

Golder Ranch Fire District

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2025

13. Adjustments and restatements of beginning balances:

Net position/
fund balance,

June 30, 2024,
as previously

reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

implementation

Adjustment -
investment

earnings

Net position/
fund balance,

June 30, 2024,
as restated/

adjusted

Government-wide

Governmental activities $ 15,102,022 $ (1,500,379) $ 385,773 $ 13,987,416

Governmental funds
General fund $ 24,200,178 $ - $ 385,773 $ 24,585,951
Debt service fund 605,650 - - 605,650
Capital projects fund 9,796,266 - - 9,796,266

Total governmental funds $ 34,602,094 $ - $ 385,773 $ 34,987,867

81

Required Supplementary Information

Golder Ranch Fire District

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget to Actual - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Budgeted amounts
Variance with
final budget

Original Final Actual over (under)

Revenues:
Property taxes $ 41,535,435 $ 41,535,435 $ 41,432,718 $ (102,717)
State shared tax revenue 800,000 800,000 661,591 (138,409)
Intergovernmental 400,000 400,000 830,032 430,032
Charges for services 5,357,891 5,357,891 7,156,063 1,798,172
Investment income 176,153 176,153 1,030,857 854,704
Miscellaneous - - 60,176 60,176

Total revenues 48,269,479 48,269,479 51,171,437 2,901,958

Expenditures:
Public safety:

Emergency services 37,820,753 37,820,753 35,755,692 (2,065,061)
Administration 7,194,580 7,194,580 8,436,429 1,241,849

Capital outlay - - 2,910,846 2,910,846
Debt service:

Principal 2,382,581 2,382,581 2,660,880 278,299
Interest 698,984 698,984 802,190 103,206

Total expenditures 48,096,898 48,096,898 50,566,037 2,469,139

Revenues over (under) expenditures 172,581 172,581 605,400 432,819

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in(out) (2,535,660) (2,535,660) - 2,535,660
Issuance of capital lease obligations - - 209,212 209,212
Lease agreements - - 404,505 404,505
Proceeds from sale of capital assets - - 20,591 20,591

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,535,660) (2,535,660) 634,308 3,169,968

Change in fund balance (2,363,079) (2,363,079) 1,239,708 3,602,787

Fund balance, beginning of year, as restated 24,585,951 24,585,951 24,585,951 -

Fund balance, end of year $ 22,222,872 $ 22,222,872 $ 25,825,659 $ 3,602,787

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information. 83

Golder Ranch Fire District

Schedule of the District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability - Cost Sharing Plan (ASRS)
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Reporting date 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
(Measurement date) (2024) (2023) (2022) (2021) (2020) (2019) (2018) (2017) (2016) (2015)

District's proportion of the net pension
liability %0.022 %0.020 %0.020 %0.022 %0.022 %0.023 %0.022 %0.020 %0.018 %0.017

District's proportionate share of the net
pension liability $ 3,497,929 $ 3,289,688 $ 3,197,523 $ 2,934,063 $ 3,829,161 $ 3,356,953 $ 3,129,590 $ 3,067,318 $ 2,871,485 $ 2,625,582